Agreement” or “Assessment Agreement”) with Sioux City Entertainment, Inc. (attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit C). 

13. Under the terms of the Assessment Agreement, Sioux City Entertainment, Inc. 

guaranteed a minimum property assessment of Fifty One Million Dollars ($51,000,000).  

14. On June 6, 2013 the Development Agreement with the attached Minimum 

Assessment Agreement was formally approved by the IRGC.  

15. That for and in consideration of the obligations being assumed by Sioux City 

Entertainment, Inc., the City agreed to make an Economic Development Grant to Sioux 

City Entertainment, Inc. in the aggregate amount of Twenty Two Million Dollars 

($22,000,000) (“Grant”).  This amount was agreed to be disbursed in four separate 

installments, each in the amount of one-fourth (1/4) of the Grant at timed intervals 

according to percentages of completion of the Casino Project.  See Agreement at pages 

13 and 14.

[...]

(g) Numerous Project construction and ongoing operational contracts for local 
businesses.   

22. On August 21, 2013 SCE Partners, LLC (as successor in interest to Sioux City 

Entertainment, Inc.) made application to the City for the first installment of the Grant in 

the amount of Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,500,000) by its 

certification that construction on the Casino Project had commenced. 

23. That City disbursed the first installment of Five Million Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($5,500,000) of the Grant on September 19, 2013 to SCE (as successor in 

interest to Sioux City Entertainment, Inc.) pursuant to the terms of the Development 

Agreement. 

24. Belle did not move for a stay under 17A.19(5) of the licenses granted to SCE and 

MRHD until September 16, 2013, nearly six months after their issuance and only after

[...]

Rule of Civil Procedure 1.234 or on any other basis, prior to the issuance of the stay.  

31. On January 3, 2014 SCE Partners, LLC (as successor in interest to Sioux City 

Entertainment, Inc.) made application to the City for the second installment of the grant 

in the amount of Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,500,000) by its 

certification of completion of thirty percent (30%) of the Casino Project. 

32. The City has disbursed the second installment in the amount of Five Million Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,500,000) of the Grant to SCE (as successor in interest 

to Sioux City Entertainment, Inc.) pursuant to the terms of the Development Agreement.  

33. Construction of the Casino Project is well under way, with SCE, MHRD, and the 

City having expended significant funds and resources in relation to the project.

[...]

Likely, a gaming casino will be placed somewhere in Woodbury County. The IRGC will 

benefit from a casino in Woodbury County wherever it may land.  However, the City has 

taken steps in reliance upon the award of a gaming license to SCE.  The City has 

already disbursed Eleven Million Dollars ($11,000,000) of the Twenty Two Million Dollar 

($22,000,000) Grant.  The City’s recoupment of the funds expended for the Grant is 

contingent upon the Casino Property’s increased tax valuation.  Said increased tax 

valuation of Fifty One Million Dollars ($51,000,000) is scheduled to begin as of January 

1, 2015 when the Casino Project is to be substantially completed pursuant to the terms 

of the Development Agreement.   

42. Additionally, the City has conveyed both City parcels and vacated City owned 

streets, alleys, and rights of ways to SCE.